
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 31st July, 2020, 10.00 am - MS Teams (watch it here) 

 
Members: Councillors Sarah Williams (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Mike Hakata, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, 
Peter Mitchell, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Noah Tucker  
 
Quorum: 4 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting of the Regulatory Committee, under Part 4(B), 
paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTM0ZWI0YzktNWM1Yi00ZmFlLTgzYmMtYzFkMDU2MzFhNmU2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2202aebd75-93bf-41ed-8a06-f0d41259aac0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 - PAVEMENT LICENCE 
CONDITIONS AND FEES AS PART OF THE COVID 19 RECOVERY 
MEASURES  (PAGES 1 - 26) 
 

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
5 October 2020 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday, 23 July 2020 
 



 

Page 1 of 10  

 

Report for:  Regulatory Committee  
 
Title: Business and Planning Act 2020 – Pavement Licence 

conditions and fees as part of the Covid 19 recovery 
measures  

 

Report  
authorised by:  Eubert Malcolm Interim Assistant Director Stronger Communities 

& Waste  
 
Lead Officer: Daliah Barrett – Licensing Team Leader 
 
Ward(s) affected: All wards 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1   Covid-19 has affected businesses across the economy. Many businesses have had to 

close for several months, and others have had to significantly modify their operations. As 
the economy starts to re-open, the Government wants to do all it can to support 
recovery, help businesses adjust to new ways of working and create new jobs. 

 
1.2   The Business and Planning Act 2020 (the Act) came into force on 22nd July 2020 and is 

mandatory. It introduces a number of urgent measures to help businesses succeed in 
these new conditions over the coming months. The measures are temporary up until 30th 
September 2021 unless extended by the Government.  

 
1.3   The Act introduces a new "Pavement Licence" regime that is to be administered by 

local authorities. It is designed to make it easier for premises serving food and drink 
such as bars, restaurants and pubs to seat and serve customers outdoors.  
Pavement licences may be granted subject to such conditions as the Council 
considers it reasonable to impose and the Council may publish those conditions.    

 
1.4 This report sets out pavement licensing conditions to be considered and applied to 

pavement licences that are granted and seeks approval for those conditions.  
        
2  Recommendations 
 
2.1   The Committee is asked to: 
 
i. Agree the pavement licence conditions as outlined in Appendix A which will be the 

Council’s published standard conditions. 
 
ii. Note that the Licensing Authority can set further conditions as required on a case by 

case basis. 
 
iii. Agree the application fee of £100.   
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 10  

iv. Note that the length of the grant of the licence cannot go beyond 30th September 2021 
unless extended by the Secretary of State but there may be reasons to determine a 
shorter period on a case by case basis.  

 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1   Do nothing – This is not an option as the legislation carries deemed consent if the 

authority fails to deal with an application. 
       
3.2   The Act requires a local authority to consider what conditions to apply to a pavement         

licence. The Council could have no published conditions but that would make 
enforcement difficult and leave the Council having to justify its reasons repeatedly when 
taking enforcement action.    

 
4    Reasons for decision  
 
4.1   Covid-19 has affected businesses across the borough. Many businesses have had to 

cease trading for several months, and others have had to significantly modify their 
operations. As the economy starts to re-open, the Government wants to put measures in 
place to support recovery, help businesses adjust to new ways of working and create 
new jobs. This Act introduces a number of urgent measures to help businesses succeed 
in these new and challenging conditions over the coming months, and to remove short 
term obstacles that could get in their way 

 
4.2 The Act includes measures for enforcement and revocation powers so councils can 

protect public safety and amenity by adopting conditions to safeguard the business as  
well as the public  

 
4.3 The local authority can add conditions to the pavement licence and must publish 

standard conditions which it proposes to add to all pavement licences. 
 
4.4   If the pavement licence is deemed granted it will still be subject to the Council’s  

published conditions. 
 
4.5   In order to ensure that the pavement licences are managed properly and that there is a 

proper use of the pavement without detrimental effects on other users, conditions are 
necessary. 

 
4.6 The legislation effectively temporarily avoids the use of the London Local Authorities 

Act1990 for licensing tables and chairs on the pavement. Members should be aware 
that: 

 

 The fee amount will not fund the operation of the scheme by any local authorities and 
requires considerable work to be undertaken at a rapid pace. Whilst it is a cheaper 
route for the trade the regime will not be self-funding for local authorities. 

 If an application is not determined by the Council, it receives automatic (deemed) 
consent subject to  any published conditions and therefore robust published conditions 
are important. 

 Demand is not known. 

 The short timeframes for  Highways / ASB Enforcement officers and the public to   
consider applications. 

 Capped fees impact on the Street Trading budget see finance comments. 

 Businesses who currently have a street trading licence may be able to surrender that 
licence and apply for a new pavement licence. This will increase the administrative 
resources required in the Licensing team 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 10  

 There could be increased crowds on the street consuming alcohol, this could give rise 
to increased concerns about anti social behaviour, noise nuisance and obstruction. 

 Resources in Enforcement and Licensing will need to be considered to deal with any 
compliance and administration. 

 Only Public Highways is caught by this legislation not Parks or car parks. 

 The consideration of security and safety measures that can be put in place in crowded 
locations to mitigate/avoid potential threat from hostile vehicle attack.  

 
5 Background information 

 
Pavement Licences Summary 

 
5.1   The measures in the Act are designed to support businesses selling food and drink such 

as cafes, pubs and restaurants by introducing a temporary fast-track process for these 
businesses to obtain permission, in the form of a “pavement licence”, from the local 
council. This will permit the placement of street furniture such as tables and chairs on the         
pavement outside their premises. This will enable them to maximise their capacity whilst         
adhering to social distancing guidelines. The current processes for businesses to obtain         
these licences can be costly and time-consuming. 

 
5.2 A brief summary of the Act’s provisions are set out below: 
 

1) The types of business which may apply to the local authority for a “pavement  
licence” are those whose premises are used, or proposed to be used, as:
[...]
within the 7 days, that follow 
the 7 day consultation period, the licence is deemed to have been granted in the 
form in which the application was made. The deemed grant will be for a period of 
12 months, (subject to not going beyond 30th September 2021). 
 

10) Where a licence is deemed to have been granted, it is also deemed to include any 
conditions published by the local authority, any national conditions and any 
conditions made by the Secretary of  State by way of regulations. Where a 
condition published by the Secretary of State is inconsistent with a condition 
attached to a licence by the local authority either expressly, or where the licence is 
deemed to be granted, by reason of the local authority having published 
conditions, “a local condition”, that local condition takes precedence. 
 

11) If a condition of the pavement licence has been breached, the local authority may 
revoke the licence or may require steps to be taken to remedy the breach. The 
Authority may –  
(1) 
 revoke the licence, or 
 serve a notice on the licence-holder requiring the taking of such steps to 

remedy the breach as are specified in the notice within such time as is 
specified.  

(2) If a licence-holder on whom a notice is served under subsection (1)(b) fails to 
comply with the notice, the local authority may— (a) revoke the notice, or (b) take 
the steps itself and recover the costs of doing so from the licence holder. If the 
breach also impacted on the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003 the 
Premises licence would be subject to a new Off Sales Summary Review 
procedure. 
 

12) In addition, further grounds for revocation of the pavement licence including where 
the furniture is giving rise to risks to public health and safety or risks causing a 
public nuisance. 
 

13) The pavement licence can also be revoked where the person did not put up a 
notice to publicise the application as required, or anything in the application was 
false or misleading. 
[...]
 vehicular traffic,from  - 
(i) Entering the relevant highway at a place where such traffic could otherwise 

enter it (ignoring any pedestrian planning order or traffic order made in 
relation to the highway), 

(ii) Passing along the relevant highway, or 
(iii) Having normal access to premises adjoining the relevant highway. 

 

 A smoke free seating condition is a condition that, where the furniture to be put on the  
relevant highway consists of seating for use by persons for the purpose of consuming 
food or drink, the licence holder  must make reasonable provisions for seating where 
smoking is not permitted. 

 
5.5 Standard Conditions 

 
Appendix A lists the proposed standard conditions prepared by the Council that will be 
attached to any licence granted to ensure that the pavement licence area and licence is 
appropriately managed by the licence holder. These include measures such as: 
 

 Public health and safety - for example ensuring that uses conform with latest guidance 
on social distancing1 and any reasonable crowd management measures needed  

 Public amenity – to control nuisance to neighbouring occupiers by generating anti-
social behaviour and litter; and 

 Accessibility for pedestrians 

 Requirement for public liability insurance 

 Proof of right to occupy  

 Risk assessments 

 Damage to pavement to be made good by the licence holder 
 

The full list of standard conditions attached as Appendix A, if approved, will be published 
on the Council’s website. 

 

                                        
1 The government has published the COVID-19 Secure: safer public places guidance, which provides owners and operators of 

public spaces with information and examples of measures that may be undertaken to adapt and manage public spaces in order to 
help social distancing 

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/safer-public-places-urban-centres-and-green-spaces-covid-19


 

Page 6 of 10  

5.6 Promotion of the availability of these licences will be communicated via the Council’s 
website, business newsletters and social media campaign linked to the Covid updates 
for the safe use of the high streets publicity. 

 
5.7 After 30 September 2021 unless the period is extended by the Secretary of State, if a 

business wishes to continue with their pavement licence then they will need to revert to 
making a new tables and chairs application under the existing regime (London Local 
Authorities Act 1990) in the usual way.  

 
5.8 The Secretary of State has not issued any specific conditions at the time of publishing 

this report. 
 
5.9 New off sales provisions – only for alcohol licensed premises with on sales 

provision. 
     

Temporaray changes to premises licensed for on slaes under the Licensing Act 2003 
have also been brought into effect, these are: 

 

 The automatic right to off sales on apremises that already holds an on sales ability is 
limited to 11pm cut off time. 

 Any new permissions for off sales do not apply at times when the premises licence 
does not allow sales of alcohol fo consumption in outdoor ares of the premises. 

 
5.10 Appeal Process 
 

There is no prescribed appeal provision under this legislation. . 
         
6. Highways Comments 

 
6.1 We need to be clear about the requirements for more vulnerable users. Whilst a 

minimum footway width is of course a factor, particularly for blind or partially sighted 
users, it is more than that. Many of this group use the back of the footway as a guide. 
With potentially a significant number of new obstructions for them, like table and chairs. 
We should be requiring the installation of an appropriate delineation to create this facility 
for them, rather than say chairs backing into the clear walking space creating a general 
hazard. Although it may vary depending what’s being installed, in the example of tables 
and chairs this should be a barrier with appropriate tapping rail. 

 
6.2 Whilst it’s not likely to be practical to try an
[...]
ept clear. 

Page 11



 
15.        Any damage sustained to the highway resulting from furniture being placed on the  
             highway in accordance with this permission shall be repaired at the expense of the  
             licensee to the requirements and satisfaction of the Council. 
 
16.         All street furniture, equipment, receptacles and commodities must be removed from the  

              pavement within 30 minutes of the finishing time stated on the pavement licence. 

 

17        No additions or alterations to the furniture shall be made without prior written    
consent of the Council. 

 
18. The licensee shall erect barriers around the table and chairs to cordon them off from 

the remaining pavement. Such barriers to be approved by the Council.  
 
19. The maximum height of any barrier shall not exceed 1.5 metres. 

 
20. Any authorised officer of the Council may require the licensee to comply with any 

order or directive to prevent a breach of these conditions and/or any special 
conditions. 

21. The Council reserves the right to require the removal of furniture to allow for: 

 Maintenance 

 Emergencies 

 Public events, exhibitions and markets 

 Access 

 Any other reasonable cause 

 Prevention of anti social behaviour 

 Prevention of noise nuisance 

22. Items displayed or used in the licensed area should be of sufficient solidity or 
properly secured to prevent them falling or being blown onto the highway. 

23. The licensee shall prominently display the prescribed pavement licence approval 
notice from the frontage of the premises in order to be plainly visible to the public. 
This notice MUST be returned to the council in the event of a licence being 
suspended or revoked. 

24.     The licensee shall ensure that the use of the pavement licence is risk assessed  
          as part of the Covid secure measures. A copy of this risk assessment to be submitted  
          with the application form.  
  
25. The sale of alcohol from
[...]
he key stakeholders who may be affected by the policy or proposal  

 The decision-making route being taken 

 

 

Covid-19 has affected businesses across the economy. Many businesses have had to 
cease trading for several months, and others have had to significantly modify their 
operations. This Act introduces a number of urgent measures to help businesses 
succeed in these new and challenging conditions over the coming months, and to 
remove short term obstacles that could get in their way 

This Act will introduce significant changes designed to help licensed premises to survive 
and then bounce-back from the pandemic lockdown. The provisions include: 

   A new “Pavement Licence” regime, to be administered by local authorities, 
designed to make it easier for premises serving food and drink such as bars, 
restaurants and pubs to seat and serve customers on the highway and temporary 
changes to planning procedures and alcohol licensing. 

 

   Alcohol licensing changes that will allow operators with existing alcohol on-sales 
licences to also serve alcohol for consumption off the premises and to make 
deliveries without the need to modify their existing premises licences. 

 

The Act includes temporary measures to support businesses selling food and drink 
through economic recovery as lockdown restrictions are lifted but social distancing 
guidelines remain in place. Once cafes, pubs and restaurants are permitted to open, 
current social distancing guidelines will have considerable impact on the capacity to 
accommodate customers. The measures in the Act are designed to support businesses 
selling food and drink such as cafes, pubs and restaurants by introducing a temporary 
fast-track process for these businesses to obtain permission, in the form of a “pavement 
licence”, from the local council for the placement of furniture such as tables and chairs 
on the pavement outside their premises. This will enable them to maximise their capacity 
whilst adhering to social distancing guidelines. The current process for businesses to 
obtain these licences can be costly and time-consuming. The Act places a cap of £100 
on the application fee. It includes enforcement and revocation powers so councils can 
protect public safety and amenity, and introduces a new 14-day determination period, 
i.e. 7 days for consultation and a further 7 days for determination. If the Council does not 
determine the licence in time it will be deemed granted. These requirements ensure that 
businesses can obtain licences in a timely and cost effective manner aiding to their 
financial recovery. 

Page 16



3 

 

New Pavement Licences are to be administered by the Licensing Authority which has 
the right to grant or refuse (eg because unreasonably obstructing highway) or add 
reasonable conditions. The Council may publish its standard conditions and may also 
impose further conditions where required The Pavement Licence can be granted for not 
less than 3 months but at the latest will expire on 30.9.2021, unless the regime is 
extended by the Secretary of State. If there are problems with the use of the pavement 
area, then the Licensing Authority can require remedial steps to be taken or revoke the 
licence. The grant of a New Pavement Licence constitutes deemed planning permission. 

    

 

3. What data will you use to inform your assessment of the impact of the proposal 
on protected groups of service users and/or staff?  
 
Identify the main sources of evidence, both quantitative and qualitative, that supports 
your analysis. Please include any gaps and how you will address these  
 
This could include, for example, data on the Council’s workforce, equalities profile of 
service users, recent surveys, research, results of relevant consultations, Haringey 
Borough Profile, Haringey Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and any other sources of 
relevant information, local, regional or national. For restructures, please complete the 
restructure EqIA
[...]
cs are 

impacted? 

Action Lead officer Timescale 

  
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

   

Page 25



12 

 

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

Please outline any areas you have identified where negative impacts will happen 
as a result of the proposal but it is not possible to mitigate them. Please provide a 
complete and honest justification on why it is not possible to mitigate them. 

 

 

 

 

 

6 c) Summarise the measures you intend to put in place to monitor the equalities 
impact of the proposal as it is implemented:    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

7. Authorisation   

 
EqIA approved by   ........................................... 
                             (Assistant Director/ Director) 

 
Date   
.......................................... 

 

8. Publication  
Please ensure the completed EqIA is published in accordance with the Council’s policy.  

 
 

 
 Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EqIA process. 

Page 26


	Agenda
	5 Business and Planning Act 2020 - Pavement Licence conditions and fees as part of the Covid 19 recovery measures
	Appendix A Conditions Pavement Licences
	EQIA PAVEMENT LICENCES 23 JULY




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
FRIDAY, 31ST JULY, 2020, 10.00  - 11.15 AM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), John Bevan, Mike Hakata, 
Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say 
and Sarah Williams (Chair) 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
7. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair informed the Committee that the meeting would be live streamed on the 
Council’s website. 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

11. BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 - PAVEMENT LICENCE CONDITIONS AND 
FEES AS PART OF THE COVID 19 RECOVERY MEASURES  
 
Daliah Barrett introduced the report as set out.  The Business and Planning Act 2020 
came into force on 22 July 2020 and introduced a number of urgent measures to help 
businesses operate in the pandemic.  The measures introduced were temporary until 
30 September 2021, unless extended by the Government.  Part of the Act introduced 
a new ‘Pavement Licence’ regime to be administered by Local Authorities and was 
designed to make it easier for premises which served food and drink to seat and serve 
customers outdoors.  Pavement licences could be granted subject to such conditions 
as the Council considered reasonable to impose.  It was important to note that if the 
Council chose not to impose conditions, the Pavement Licences would still be 
granted, which would make enforcement difficult and leave the Council having to 
justify its reasons repeatedly when taking any enforcement action. 
 
Ms Barrett responded to questions and comments by the Committee: 



 

 

- Under the national conditions made by the Government, premises must maintain 
a clear route of access along the highway. 

- Patrons would not be able to stand outside premises to drink, it would be seating 
areas only. 

- Premises would need to clearly mark out a smoking area outside of premises, 
however Public Health information to Councils states that Councils could make 
their own determinations in relation to smoking and could make the area outside 
the premises non-smoking. 

- There would be no additional budget provided for the enforcement of these 
licences.  The set fee of £100 per licence would lead to the Licensing Service 
operating at a loss (from the Street Trading budget).  Under the old regime, the 
fees for a pavement licence were set according to the amount of space available 
to a premises and this would exceed £100 for some premises, therefore the set 
fee would mean that some premises would not need to pay as much as they 
would have in the past. 

 
Following a discussion and subsequent vote on smoking areas, the Committee 

requested that a condition be added that smoking areas would not be permitted 

outside the premises. 

The Committee also requested that a condition be added (or existing condition be 

amended) to state that cooking of food should not take place outside of the premises. 

The Committee RESOLVED to 
 
i. Agree the pavement licence conditions as outlined in Appendix A which will be 

the Council’s published standard conditions. 
 
ii. Note that the Licensing Authority can set further conditions as required on a case 

by case basis. 
 
iii. Agree the application fee of £100.   
 
iv. Note that the length of the grant of the licence cannot go beyond 30th September 

2021 unless extended by the Secretary of State but there may be reasons to 
determine a shorter period on a case by case basis.  

 
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
5 October 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah Williams 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


